



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 3439/2015**

THAKUR DASS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shrey Saini, Adv. (appeared
through VC)

versus

DEVINDER & OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sunil Dahiya, Adv. for D-1
& 2 (appeared through VC) &
Mr. Krishan, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

06.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.9021/2026 (under Section 31 CPC filed on behalf
of the plaintiff for summoning the witnesses)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 25.04.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 & 2 appears and accepts notice. Accordingly, formal issuance of notice is waived.
4. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 & 2 submits that though he no objection to summoning of witnesses, however, multiple opportunities have been granted to the plaintiff for leading evidence.
5. Heard. Record perused.
6. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and



also in view of the submission made by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 & 2, the captioned IA is allowed.

7. Let the witnesses as mentioned in para no.1 of the captioned IA be summoned on filing of PF, returnable on the date already fixed i.e. 25.04.2026. Diet money be paid at the spot. Dasti summons be also given.
8. It is made clear that if the plaintiff fails to take steps for summoning the witness, a cost of Rs.2,000/- shall be imposed.
9. IA stands disposed of.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 6, 2026/nk